(Rov. 6-99) /- 25. 77) HEUL	U2-2000 - U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Puters and Trademont Office
OMB No. 0051-0011 (exp. 4/24)	11.3.0>
Tab settings $red red red red red red red red red red $	503493 ginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Clarence J. Friend Cellular Development Systems	Name Allweiss Charitable Trust
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? D Yes D No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: PMB512, P.O. Box 2000
Security Agreement Change of Name	
□ Other	- City: Mission Viej State: CA ZIP: 92690
Execution Date:	
	Additional name(s) & pddress(es) altachad? X Yea D No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	•
if this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
414,508	5692.037
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- starting (? □ Yes ) ( No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Curt C. Barwick, Esq.	7. Total foe (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address: Higham, McConnell &	Enclosed
Dunning LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Additionate changed to deposit account
1	
Street Address: 28202 Cabot Road Suite 450	8. Deposit account number:
	8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if proving by deposit account)
Suite 450  City: Laguna Niguel State: CA ZIP: 92677	
Suite 450  City: Laguna Niguel State: CA ZIP: 92677  BO NOT U  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.  Clarence T. France  Name of Person Signing Individually, and as providually and as providually.	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if poying by deposit secretaril)  SE THIS SPACE  matter is page and correct and any estached copy is a true copy of Signature  Signature  Ig covershoot, attachments, and document
Suite 450  City: Laguna Niguel State: CA ZIP: 92677  B. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of person Signing Individually, and as room number of person included.  General Partner of Melicacumontator or person and and commentations and and commentations.	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if polying by deposit secount)  SE THIS SPACE  matten is to and correct and any effectived copy is a true copy of S/1/00  Signature  Date

01 FC:581

#### SCHEDULE A

#### **LIST OF ASSIGNEES**

NAME ADDRESS SECURED AMOUNT

ALLWEISS CHARITABLE TRUST PMB512, P.O. Box 2000, Mission Viejo, CA 92690

CAMPBELL, TIMOTHY K. 398 East 21<sup>st</sup> Street, Costa Mesa, CA 92627

FIRST REGIONAL BANK CUST FBO PETER HITCH IRA 180 Newport Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660

JOHNSON ADVISORY GROUP, INC. 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 500, Irvine, CA 92612

THE LBM TRUST 1826 East Beck Lane, Phoenix, AZ 85022

MARCHICA, JOSEPH 26976 Brighton Lane, Lake Forest, CA 92630

OHANESIAN, DAVID 8 Thomas, Suite 200, Irvine, CA 92718

PICA, EUGENE 4000 Greatwood Path, Alpharetta, GA 30005

TRINE, LEWIS 1663 Carmel Circle East, Upland, CA 91784

HM&D-38462 7/20/0

7

#### COLLATERAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS COLLATERAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this 3 day of 2000, by and among Clarence E. Friend, an individual, and Cellular Development Systems, a (collectively, "Assignor") and the individuals and entities listed on Schedule A hereto (individually, an "Assignee" and collectively, the "Assignees") who are a signatory to this Assignment.

#### **RECITALS**

- A. AirTrac, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Borrower") and Assignee are parties to a certain Note Agreement of even date (together with any and all amendments now or hereafter made thereto, the "Note Agreement"), which provides for (i) Assignee to purchase one or more Secured Promissory Notes ("Notes") from Assignor and (ii) Assignor to enter into a Guaranty for the benefit of Assignee, to be secured by the grant by Assignor to Assignee of a security interest in Assignor's RT-2000 (and related) technology including, without limitation, its U.S. patents and pending patent applications and any licensing, manufacturing and/or royalty agreements related thereto; and
- B. Assignee has required, as a condition to purchase of the Notes from Borrower under the Note Agreement, that Assignor execute and deliver to Assignee this Assignment.
- C. Assignor acknowledges that Assignor has a financial interest in Borrower and will receive substantial economic and other benefits as a result of the Noteholders purchase of the Notes and, under such circumstances, is willing to enter into this Assignment.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:
- 1. <u>Incorporation of Note Agreement</u>. The Note Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference. Terms used herein that are not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Note Agreement.
- 2. <u>Collateral Assignment of Patents</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Obligations (as defined in the Note Agreement and hereinafter called the "Obligations"), Assignor hereby grants, conveys, and assigns to Assignee, as and by way of a first security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale, to the extent permitted by law, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Note Agreement and hereinafter called an "Event of Default") all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
  - a. Patents and patent applications related to Assignor's RT-2000

HM&D-38462 6/6/00

technology (including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claims therein) listed on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, "Patents");

- b. The reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, continuations-in-part, and improvements thereof;
- c. All income, royalties, damages, and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including (without limitation) damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof;
- d. The right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringements thereof;
  - e. All rights corresponding thereto and throughout the world; and
- f. All other proceeds and products of the foregoing, including (without limitation) any rights pursuant to its licensing, manufacturing and/or royalty agreements with any other party relating thereto.

The items referred to in items a. through f. are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights."

#### 3. Covenants and Warranties. Assignor represents, warrants, and covenants that:

- a. The Patents are subsisting, have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part;
  - b. None of the Patents has lapsed or expired;
- c. No claim has been made that the use of any of the Patents in the conduct of Assignor's business constitutes an infringement of any senior or dominant U.S. patent or other intellectual property right;
- d. Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to each of the Patents free and clear of any liens and encumbrances of every kind and nature, except for the rights granted by Assignor pursuant to this Agreement; and
- e. Assignor shall continue to use, until the obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Note Agreement shall have been terminated, proper statutory notice in connection with its exercise of the Patents.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Assignee expressly acknowledges that Assignor can provide no assurance that (i) any additional patents may be awarded, (ii) others will not independently develop products or technology that are equivalent or superior to those of the Company, (iii) the

HM&D-38462 6/6/00

2

Company will be able to identify and successfully prosecute infringement of its patents, (iv) claims will not be made in the future from third parties asserting that the Company's products infringe the proprietary rights of third parties and (iv) any particular aspect of the Company's technology will not be found to infringe the products of other companies.

- 4. New Patents and Licenses. If, before the Obligations are satisfied in full, Assignor obtains rights to any new patentable inventions, patents, or patent applications, or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of Section 2 above shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Assignee written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to modify this Assignment by amending Schedule B to include such rights.
- 5. <u>Royalties: Terms</u>. Assignor hereby agrees that the use by Assignee of the Patent Rights shall be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Assignee to Assignor. The term of the assignments granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of all Patent Rights or (ii) payment in full of the Obligations and termination of the Note Agreement.
- 6. <u>Grant of License to Assignor</u>. Assignee hereby grants to Assignor the royalty-free, exclusive, nontransferable right and license to make, have made, use, and sell the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Such right and license shall be exercisable by Assignor only until the occurrence of an Event of Default.
- 7. <u>Assignee's Right to Inspect</u>. Subject to existing agreements with respect to the confidentiality of certain aspects of the Patent Rights, Assignee shall have the right, at any reasonable time and from time to time, to inspect Assignor's premises and to examine Assignor's books, records, and operations.
- 8. <u>Termination of Assignee's Security Interest</u>. This Assignment is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of the Obligations pursuant to the Note Agreement and termination of the Note Agreement, all remaining right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights shall automatically revert to Assignor. In such event, Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate Assignee's security interest in and to re-vest in Assignor all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, subject to any prior disposition thereof that may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Note Agreement.
- 9. <u>Duties of Assignor</u>. Until the Obligations are satisfied in full (through payment or conversion) and the Note Agreement is terminated, Assignor shall
- a. Prosecute diligently any patent application included in the Patent Rights pending as of the date hereof or hereafter filed;
- b. Make application on unpatented but patentable inventions, as appropriate, giving due consideration to value, importance, cost, and opinion of counsel as to

HM&D-38462

3

c. Preserve, maintain, and enforce against infringement all Patent Rights (other than nonpayment of maintenance fees on patents which are not necessary or useful in the conduct of Assignor's business or operations).

Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any pending patent application or patent without the written consent of Assignee, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

- 10. Assignee's Right to Sue. After the occurrence of an Event of Default and so long as such Event of Default has not been waived, and after the provision by Assignee of written notice to Assignor of Assignee's intention to enforce its rights and claims in the Patent Rights, Assignee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit and take other action in its own name to enforce or otherwise protect, preserve, or realize upon the Patent Rights. If Assignee shall commence any such suit or take any such action, Assignor shall, at the request of Assignee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Assignee in aid of such action. Assignor shall, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Assignee for all costs and expenses incurred by Assignee in the exercise of its rights under this Section 10.
- 11. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Assignee, nor any failure to exercise or delay in exercising, on the part of the Assignee, any right, power, or privilege hereunder or under the Note Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power, or privilege hereunder or under the Note Agreement shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power, or privilege.
- 12. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Assignment are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Assignment.
- 13. <u>Modification</u>. This Assignment cannot be altered, amended, or modified in any way, except as specifically provided with respect to the additions referred to in Section 4 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 14. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patent Rights, whether established hereby or by the Note Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised individually or concurrently. Assignee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Assignment, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patent Rights may be enforced.

HM&D-38462 6/6/00

4

#### 15. **Power of Attorney.** Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to:

- a. Make, constitute, and appoint any representative of Assignee as Assignee may select, in its sole discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers, and instruments necessary or desirable for Assignee to give effect to the provisions of this Assignment and the intent of the parties hereto;
- b. Take any other actions with respect to the Patent Rights, consistent with this Assignment, as Assignee deems in the best interest of Assignee;
- c. Following the occurrence of an Event of Default, grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Patent Rights to anyone; or
- d. Following the occurrence of an Event of Default, subject to the terms of any existing license agreement, assign, pledge, convey, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patent Rights to anyone.

Assignee hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until the Obligations are satisfied in full and the Note Agreement is terminated.

- 16. <u>Effect on Note Agreement</u>. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Assignee under the Note Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.
- 17. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and its respective successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its nominees, successors, and assigns.
- 18. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be deemed to have been executed and delivered in California and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to conflicts of law provisions) of California.

HM&D-38462 6/6/00

5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

"ASSIGNOR"

Clarence E. Friend

CELLULAR DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS,

a California Kunter & Contin

Bv:

-{2

HM&D-38462

6

ASSIGNEE'S SIGN	ATURE PAGE
TO COLLATERAL PAT	ENT ASSIGNMENT
DATED AS OF	, 2000

ASSIGNEE:

(Name of Entity, if applicable)

Helweiss Charitable Trust

By: fly///
Name: Texte 1A. Helveiss

Title: trust-ee

Secured Amount: \$\frac{75,000}{}

HM&D-38462 6/8/00

8

ASSIGNEE'S SI	GNATURE PAGE
TO COLLATERAL P	ATENT ASSIGNMENT
DATED AS OF	, 2000

**ASSIGNEE:** 

(Name of Entity, if applicable)

Name: Time of her V Car ale 1

Title:\_\_\_\_

Secured Amount: \$ 25,000.00

HM&D-38462 6/8/00

8

ASSIGNEE'S SIGN.	ATURE PAGE
TO COLLATERAL PATE	ENT ASSIGNMENT
DATED AS OF	, 2000

ASSIGNEE:

(Name of Entity, if applicable)

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Veter Hitch

Title:\_\_\_\_\_

Secured Amount: \$ \( \sum\_{1} \sum\_{1} \sum\_{1} \sum\_{1} \)

HM&D-38462 6/8/00

8

ASSIGNEE'S SI	GNATURE PAGE
TO COLLATERAL P	ATENT ASSIGNMENT
DATED AS OF	, 2000

**ASSIGNEE:** 

(Name of Entity, if applicable)

Jimson Advising Comp. Fre

By: Jh M. John -

Title: Prostdent

Secured Amount: \$ 25,000

HM&D-38462 6/8/00

8

ASSIGNEE'S SI	GNATURE PAGE
TO COLLATERAL P.	ATENT ASSIGNMENT
DATED AS OF	, 2000

ASSIGNEE:

"The LBM TRUST", wold w/1/41
FOR JOANNA M. HARTOG

(Name of Entity, if applicable)

By:

Name: LENGAD B. M. QUARRIE

Title: TRUSTEE

Secured Amount: \$ 25,0000

HM&D-38462 6/8/00

8

ASSIGNEE'S SIGN	ATURE PAGE
TO COLLATERAL PAT	ENT ASSIGNMENT
DATED AS OF	, 2000

**ASSIGNEE:** 

(Name of Entity, if applicable)

Name: DEPH A. MARCHICA

Title:\_\_\_\_\_

Secured Amount: \$ 25,000

HM&D-38462 6/8/00

8

# ASSIGNEE'S SIGNATURE PAGE TO COLLATERAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT DATED AS OF <u>June</u>, 15, 2000

ASSIGNEE:
(Name of Entity, if applicable)
By: RDL Enterprises Name:
Title: President
Secured Amount: \$ 25,000.00

HM&D-38462

8

ASSIGNEE'S SIGNA	ATURE PAGE
TO COLLATERAL PATE	ENT ASSIGNMENT
DATED AS OF	, 2000

**ASSIGNEE:** 

(Name of Entity, if applicable)

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: EUGENE PICA

Title:\_\_\_\_\_

Secured Amount: \$\\^25,000\\

HM&D-38462 6/8/00

8

ASSIGNEE'S SIGN TO COLLATERAL PAT DATED AS OF	ENT ASSIGNMENT
	ASSIGNEE:
	(Name of Entity, if applicable)
	By: C Jewis True Name: G Lewis True

Secured Amount: \$ 25,000

Title:\_\_\_\_\_

HM&D-38462 6/8/00

8

#### SCHEDULE B

#### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	<u>INVENTORS</u>
On Demand Real Time Telephone Billing Equipment	5692037	11/25/97	Clarence E. Friend
Radio Telephone Equipment with Hands Free Access	Continuation on Patent 5692037	Pending	Clarence E. Friend

HM&D-38462 6/6/00

**RECORDED: 07/25/2000**